

NO.

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**OCTOBER TERM, 2024**

---

**MARCUS RAMBO,**

*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**HECTOR A. DOPICO  
Federal Public Defender  
Brenda G. Bryn  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner  
1 E. Broward Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Legal Background.....	3
II.   Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I.    The Circuits are Intractably Divided on Whether As-Applied Second Amendment Challenges to 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) are Cognizable after <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> .....	10
A.    Three Circuits (the Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits) have recognized that an as-applied Second Amendment challenge is cognizable after <i>Rahimi</i> ; however, two circuits (the Eighth and Eleventh) continue to reject any as-applied Second Amendment challenge.....	11
B.    The Eighth and Eleventh Circuits are wrong, given the resolution in <i>Rahimi</i> and for the reasons stated by the Fifth and Sixth Circuits.....	14
II.   The Circuits are Intractably Divided on Whether, Under the <i>Bruen/Rahimi</i> Methodology, the Second Amendment is Unconstitutional as Applied to a Defendant with Non-Violent Priors.....	18
A.    Only the Eleventh Circuit still follows its pre- <i>Bruen</i> mode of Second Amendment analysis after <i>Rahimi</i> .....	18
B.    After <i>Bruen/Rahimi</i> , § 922(g)(1) is presumptively unconstitutional at Step One of the required analysis, for the reasons stated by the Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits.....	19

C. After *Bruen/Rahimi*, the lower courts are in complete disarray as to the proper as-applied Step Two analysis ..... 23

III. This Case Presents Important and Recurring Questions, and Provides an Excellent Vehicle for the Court to Resolve both Circuit Conflicts .....28

CONCLUSION..... 34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit,

*United States v. Rambo*, 2024 WL 3534730 (11th Cir. July 25, 2024) ..... A-1

Decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc,

*United States v. Rambo*, DE 45-2 (11th Cir. Oct. 23, 2024) (No. 23-13772)..... A-2

Government’s Motion for Summary Affirmance,

*United States v. Rambo*, DE 30 (11th Cir. June 12, 2024) (No. 23-13772)..... A-3

Petitioner’s Response in Opposition to Government’s Motion for Summary Affirmance,

*United States v. Rambo*, DE 33 (11th Cir. June 24, 2024) (No. 23-13772)..... A-4

Government’s Reply in Support of its Motion for Summary Affirmance,

*United States v. Rambo*, DE 35 (11th Cir. June 25, 2024) (No. 23-13772)..... A-5

Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 3 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2023) ..... A-6

Motion to Dismiss Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 29 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2023)..... A-7

Government’s Response to Motion to Dismiss Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 33 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2023)..... A-8

Petitioner’s Reply to Government’s Response to Motion to Dismiss Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 35 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2023)..... A-9

Government’s Sur-Reply to Petitioner’s Response to Motion to Dismiss Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 37 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2023)..... A-10

Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 38 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2023).... A-11

Judgment,

*United States v. Rambo*, No. 23-cr-20149-CMA, DE 54 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2023)..... A-12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atkinson v. Garland*,  
70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....10

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....3-5, 9, 11, 15-16, 18-23

*Gillard v. Mississippi*,  
464 U.S. 867 (1983)..... 29

*Hurtado v. California*,  
110 U.S. 516 (1884)..... 21-22

*Johnson v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....24, 28

*Kanter v. Barr*,  
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....17

*Kilbourn v. Thompson*,  
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....16

*Leonard v. United States*,  
No. 22-cv-22670-RAR, DE 15 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2023)..... 7-8

*McDonald v. Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....22

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... i, 4-14, 17-23, 25-26, 28-33

*Pierre v. United States*,  
\_\_\_ S.Ct. \_\_\_, 2024 WL 4529801 (U.S. Oct. 21, 2024).....29

<i>Pulsifer v. United States,</i>	
601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	22
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States,</i>	
69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc),	
<i>pet. for cert. filed sub nom. Garland v. Range</i> , Oct. 5, 2023 (No. 23-374),	
<i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, remanded</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2706 (2024).....	6-7, 10, 18, 21, 24
<i>State v. Hearn,</i>	
961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
2024 WL 4665527 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2024) .....	32
<i>United States v. Connelly,</i>	
17F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cunningham,</i>	
114 F.4th 671 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>United States v. Daniel,</i>	
701 F.Supp.3d 730 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2023) .....	24
<i>United States v. Diaz,</i>	
116 F. 4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	11-12, 17, 22-23, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Duarte,</i>	
101 F. 4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024),	
<i>vacated pending reh’g en banc</i> , 108 F.4th 786	
(9th Cir. July 17, 2014).....	10, 18, 25, 29, 31, 33



<i>United States v. Dubois,</i>	
94 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2024),	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 8, 2024 (No. 24-5744).....	4-5, 8-10, 13-14, 21-23, 28-30
<i>United States v. Forbis,</i>	
___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL 3824642 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 14, 2024).....	32
<i>United States v. Gay,</i>	
98 F. 4th 843 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	10, 31
<i>United States v. Goins,</i>	
118 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	12-13, 22, 28
<i>United States v. Hostettler,</i>	
___ F. Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL 1548982 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 10, 2024) .....	24
<i>United States v. Isaac,</i>	
2024 WL 483243 (5th Cir. Nov. 20, 2024).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023),	
<i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023),	
<i>cert granted, judgment vacated, remanded</i> ,	
144 S.Ct. 2710 (July 2, 2024) .....	6, 10, 13-14, 30
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
110 F. 4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024) ( <i>Jackson II</i> ),	
<i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2024 WL 4683965 (8th Cir. Nov. 5, 2024).....	14, 18-19, 30-31
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon,</i>	
34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	20

<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 111 F. 4th 266 (3rd Cir. 2024), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> (3rd Cir. Oct. 9, 2024) (No. 23-1843). .....	11, 13, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	31
<i>United States v. Quailles</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 184 (M.D. Pa. 2023) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	i, 4-5, 8-11, 13-15, 17-33
<i>United States v. Rambo</i> , 2024 WL 3534730 (11th Cir. July 25, 2024), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc denied</i> (11th Cir. Oct. 23, 2024) .....	ii, 1-2, 5, 8-9, 11
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	3-9, 13, 18, 21, 23, 28-30
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 24-cr-00228-GFK, 2024 WL 4138621 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 10, 2024) .....	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 2024 WL 245557,n.1 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2024).....	24
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	19

*United States v. Williams,*

113 F. 4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024) ..... 12, 15, 21-22, 24, 27-28, 31, 33

*Vincent v. Garland,*

80 F. 4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023),

*cert. granted, judgment vacated, remanded*, 144 S.Ct. 2708 (2024) ..... 10, 18

*Wood v. Milyard,*

566 U.S. 563, 466 (2012) ..... 28

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 19, 21

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... i, 2-6, 8-11, 13-15, 17-23, 28, 30-31

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 19, 21

U.S. Const. amend. IX ..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. X ..... 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ..... i, 2-3, 5-7, 9-15, 17-20, 22-26, 28-33

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) ..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 784.03 ..... 7, 24

Fla. Stat. § 784.07 ..... 7, 23-24

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(i) ..... ii

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii) ..... ii

Sup. Ct. R., Part III ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Supplemental Brief for the Federal Parties,

*Garland v. Range, et al.* (U.S. June 24, 2024) (No. 23-374).....24, 28, 33

Transcript of Oral Argument, *United States v. Rahimi*,

2023 WL 9375567 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2023)..... 14-15

Federal Firearms Act of 1938 .....25

Food and Drug Act of 1906 .....25

Harrison Narcotics Tax Act of 1914.....25

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) .....22
